
CMD60 Contents

1051.5929.12 4 E-4

Contents

1 Preparation for Use ...................................................................................................................1.1

1.1 Explanation of Front-panel and Rear-panel Views ................................................................1.1

1.2 Putting into Operation ..............................................................................................................1.6

1.2.1 Setting up the Instrument...............................................................................................1.6

1.2.2 Mounting in a 19" Rack ..................................................................................................1.6

1.2.3 Connecting the Instrument to the AC Supply.................................................................1.6

1.2.4 How to ensure EMC.......................................................................................................1.7

1.2.5 Switching on the Instrument...........................................................................................1.7

1.2.6 Power Fuses ..................................................................................................................1.7

1.2.7 Operation .......................................................................................................................1.8





CMD60 Explanation of Front and Rear Views

1050.9008.60 1.1 E-4

1 Preparation for Use

Ø Take the instrument out of the shipping box and check whether the items listed are all included.

Ø Carefully check the instrument for mechanical damage. Should the instrument be damaged,
immediately notify the forwarder which shipped the instrument to you. Therefore make sure to keep
the box and packing material.

Ø For further transport or shipment of the instrument, the original packing should also be used. It is
urgently recommended to use the protective caps included in the shipping box for protection of the
front and rear panel. This serves to prevent damage e.g. to the controls on the front panel.

1.1 Explanation of Front-panel and Rear-panel Views

The next pages show the front and rear views of the instrument, each with brief explanations of the
controls and connectors.



Explanation of Front-panel View CMD60

1050.9008.60 1.2 E-4

Bidirect ional R F  connector .
RF  pow er inpu t,  also output  for  RF  
sign als  of  ins trum en t.  The an ten na 
socket  of  the m obi le phone is usu al ly  
con nected  here.
  

8 97

5 64

21

. -0
E F

P R O B E O NS TA N D B Y

D IG IT A L R A D IO C O M M U N IC A T IO N  T E S T E R CMD 60  

CLEAR
O FF

ENTER
ON

VAR

50 Ω50 Ω

RF IN /O U T R F IN  2 R F O UT 2 AF G EN
O UTP UT

AF VOLTM
IN P U T

MU LT IFU N C TIO N

STOP
BREAK

START
CONT

MAD E IN  GER MAN Y

HARD
COPY

MEM
CARD

SAVE RECALL RESET

CONFIG

LOCAL

ILLUM USER
BACK

SPACE
KEY

HELP

3

MH z A
mV
%

kHz  B
µV
W

Hz    C
time
dBµV

dB    D
dB m
rad/ °

MENU
HOME

MENU
UP

VO L U M E I V
D C D C

Switching on  
of instrument

9-contact connector for 
connection of  measuring head

V olum e
contro l
o f A F  signal 

Inpu t fo r 
AF  measurem ents
(opt ion )

O u tp u t  o f
A F  gen erato r
(op t ion)

H igh -level 
R F  ou tput

Sensitive 
RF input

C O N T R A S T

C ontrast control
of display

10 A  M A X 30 V   M AX

1050.9008.60

D isplay
 Softkeys with varying function  Softkeys with varying function

50 Ω



CMD60 Explanation of Front-panel View (operating fields)

1050.9008.60 1.3 E-4

8 97

5 64

21

. -0
E F

C L EA R
O F F

EN T E R
O N

V A R

3

M HzA
mV
%

kHzB
µV
W

Hz C
time
dBµV

dB D
dB m
rad %

M E N U
H O M E

M E N U
U P

Changes to the highest-level m enu .

Num eric  keypad for all nu m erical en tr ies.

A borts entries not yet c onc luded.
S w itches off or selects the m inim um  
value when en tering values.
S w itches off running m easu rem en ts.
S w itches off various function s

Changes to the next h igher m enu.

Key term inating  all num eric  entries not having
or not requ iring any dim ension or quasid im ension .
Activates the functions or m easurem ents w hich w ere
deactivated by Off 

S pinw heel

Dim ension keys w ith  ENTER function
Hexadecim al digits A to D

ST O P
B R EAK

ST A R T
C O N T

H AR D
C O P Y

M E M
C ARD

SAVE R E C AL L R E S E T

CO NFIG

LO C A L

ILL U M USE R
BACK
SPAC E

KEY
HE LP

Slot for in sertion of the m em ory card .

Deletes the figure last entered.

Interrupts m easurem ents or
m easurem ent sequences and
aborts editor entries.

Saves instrumen t states.

Recalls instrum ent states.
Sets the instrum ent to a defined status.
After p ressing this key, a description of
the m ost im portant steps of operation  is
displayed  on the screen.

S tarts m easurem ents interrupted with STOP
BREAK. 

Loudspeaker for monitoring various AF signals.

Key for initiating storage operations
on the mem ory card.

Hardcopy of screen output  on
printer.
Varies the brightness of
screen illum ination.

As a prefix before activating a softkey, a 
change into the configuration m enu is
perform ed instead of th e function.
Switches from  IEC-bus control to m anual
operation.

User selection for the
save/recall functions.



Explanation of Rear-panel View CMD60

1050.9008.60 1.4 E-4

KEYBOARD

RS 232

REF OUT 1 REF OUT 2 REF IN
10 MHz/REF IN

POWER RAMP
        OUT

DEMOD
  OUT

PRINTER

Main power switch
(for isolation of all poles from
the supply)
Fuse holder
Power connector

IEC-bus interface
(option)

DECT-Multifunction connector

Printer connection (Centronics/25-contact)

For future extensions

Remote-control interface (RS232) or
for software updates

Connection of an external
keyboard

For future extensions

For future extensions

For future extensions

SPECTRUM

Spectrum Analyzer

For future extensions Option CMD-B3

For future extensions

Powerramp signal (output)
Demodulation signal (output)



CMD60 Pin Assignment of 50-pin CONTROL IN/OUT Connector

1050.9008.60 1.5 E-4

Note:
A number of different numbering conventions exists
for this type of connector.

P in assignment o f 50-pin CONTR OL IN/OUT  connecto r

1
3
2

49
48
50

Pin Signal name Direction Type Description

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

TPE1
+5V
CLK1
RPE1
REFOUT3
TPI2_IN
TPI1_IN
RPI2_IN
RPI1_IN
PO2_OUT
PO1_OUT
/NRM/PCM_OUT
FS2_OUT
FS1_IO
DO_OUT
DI_IN
DCK_IO
12/32/SLOT_OUT
R_DATA_IN
T_DATA_IN
/PWRINT/
CLK100_OUT
T_DATA_OUT
SYNC_LO_IO
SYNC_HI_IO
MAS/SLV/OUT
TXD
RXD
VG2
GND
MIC2MINUS
MIC2PLUS
GND
RE2MINUS
RE2PLUS
GND
BZ2MINUS
BZ2PLUS
EXTTRG
RF_T_PWR_RMP
VG1
GND
MIC1MINUS
MIC1PLUS
GND
RE1MINUS
RE1PLUS
GND
BZ1MINUS
BZ1PLUS

O
O
O
O
O
I
I
I
I
O
O
O
O

I/O
O
I

I/O
O
I
I
O
O
O

I/O
I/O
O
O
I

I
I

O
O

O
O
I
O

I
I

O
O

O
O

D
A
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
A

A
A

A
A

A
A
D
D
A

A
A

A
A

A
A

ADPCM1 signal
+5V for external use, max. 15mA !
ADPCM1 signal
ADPCM1 signal
see section 2.5.4.2
ADPCM2 signal, not supported
ADPCM1 signal
ADPCM2 signal, not supported
ADPCM1 signal
ADPCM2 signal, not supported
ADPCM1 signal
BMC signal, not supported
BMC signal, not supported
BMC signal, not supported
BMC signal, not supported
BMC signal, not supported
BMC signal, not supported
BMC signal, not supported
RX data via switch to BMC, not supported
External modulation (TTL) of RF generator, see section 2.4.4.4
indicates RX power by negative edge
100Hz frame signal of BMC, 1:FP->PP, 0:PP->FP
the data stream sent by BMC
DECT time synchronization signal, master: Out, see S.2.5.4.2
DECT time synchronization signal, master: Out, see S.2.5.4.2
CMD60 mode: master: Hi, slave: Low, see section 2.5.4.2
reserved
reserved
ADPCM2 analog ground, not supported

ADPCM2 signal, not supported
ADPCM2 signal, not supported

ADPCM2 signal, not supported
ADPCM2 signal, not supported

ADPCM2 signal, not supported
ADPCM2 signal, not supported
Trigger input, see section 2.4.4
indicates the TX power ramp
ADPCM1 analog ground

ADPCM1 microphone input, see section 2.4.5
ADPCM1 microphone input, see section 2.4.5

ADPCM1 headphones, see section 2.4.5
ADPCM1 headphones, see section 2.4.5

ADPCM1 buzzer
ADPCM1 buzzer



Putting into Operation CMD60

1050.9008.60 1.6 E-4

1.2 Putting into Operation

1.2.1 Setting up the Instrument

For bench measurements, it is recommended to fold out the feet at the bottom of the instrument.

For convenient operation of the instrument note the following:

• Do not cover the ventilation openings!

• Ambient temperature 0 to 45 ºC.

• Avoid moisture condensation. If it however occurs, the instrument must be wiped dry before
switching on.

• Note the warm-up time of the temperature-controlled OCXO reference oscillator (option).

1.2.2 Mounting in a 19" Rack

Using the rack adapter ZZA-94 (order number 396.4905.00) the instrument can be mounted in 19" racks
according to the mounting instructions supplied.

As the power switch is situated at the rear of the instrument, an all-pole mains
disconnection must be near at hand for safety reasons when the instrument is
mounted in a rack!

1.2.3 Connecting the Instrument to the AC Supply

The CMD is equipped with an AC voltage detection, i.e. it is automatically set to the respective AC
supply voltage. (Range: AC voltage 90 to 132 V and 180 to 265 V; 47 to 440 Hz).

Ø Plug the supplied power cable into the rear power connector and connect the CMD to the current
supply.

Pow er connecto r



CMD60 Putting into Operation

1050.9008.60 1.7 E-4

1.2.4 How to ensure EMC

In order to avoid electromagnetic interference, the instrument may only be operated in the closed state
and with all shielding covers. Only appropriate shielded signal and control cables may be used.

1.2.5 Switching on the Instrument

As soon as the main power switch at the rear of the instrument is in the OFF position, the complete
instrument is disconnected from the power supply. If it is set to the ON position, the instrument is in
standby mode or in operation, depending on the position of the power switch at the front of the
instrument.

Standby position:
Only the reference frequency oscillator is supplied with operating voltage and the yellow LED
(STANDBY) is illuminated.

ON position:
The green LED (ON) is illuminated, all modules of the instrument are supplied with operating voltage.

M ain pow er  sw itch
(rea r pane l)

O NS TA ND B Y

Powe r sw itch
( fro nt  pa ne l)

1.2.6 Power Fuses

The CMD is equipped with two fuses complying with the label of the power supply. The fuses are
located in the extendable fuse holder. which is inserted between power connector and main power
switch.

Fuse holder



Putting into Operation CMD60

1050.9008.60 1.8 E-4

1.2.7 Operation

When the DUT has been connected to the front panel for measurement, make sure that the rear
connector for the spectrum analyzer is terminated by 50 Ω, either using the supplied 50-Ω terminator or
a 50-Ω spectrum analyzer or signal generator. An open connector will lead to false results of the level
measurement. Termination of the front-panel sockets not used is not required.


	Contents
	Preparation for Use
	Explanation of Front-panel and Rear-panel Views
	Front-panel View
	Front-panel View (operating fields)
	Rear-panel View
	50-pin CONTROL IN/OUT Connector

	Putting into Operation
	Setting up the Instrument
	Mounting in a 19" Rack
	Connecting the Instrument to the AC Supply
	How to ensure EMC
	Switching on the Instrument
	Power Fuses
	Operation



