Contents

1	Preparation for Use1					
	1.1	nation of Front-panel and Rear-panel Views	1.1			
	1.2	Puttin	g into Operation	1.6		
		1.2.1	Setting up the Instrument	1.6		
		1.2.2	Mounting in a 19" Rack	1.6		
		1.2.3	Connecting the Instrument to the AC Supply	1.6		
		1.2.4	How to ensure EMC	1.7		
		1.2.5	Switching on the Instrument	1.7		
		1.2.6	Power Fuses	1.7		
		1.2.7	Operation	1.8		

1 Preparation for Use

- > Take the instrument out of the shipping box and check whether the items listed are all included.
- Carefully check the instrument for mechanical damage. Should the instrument be damaged, immediately notify the forwarder which shipped the instrument to you. Therefore make sure to keep the box and packing material.
- For further transport or shipment of the instrument, the original packing should also be used. It is urgently recommended to use the protective caps included in the shipping box for protection of the front and rear panel. This serves to prevent damage e.g. to the controls on the front panel.

1.1 Explanation of Front-panel and Rear-panel Views

The next pages show the front and rear views of the instrument, each with brief explanations of the controls and connectors.







Loudspeaker for monitoring various AF signals.

on the memory card.

Varies the brightness of screen illumination.

User selection for the

save/recall functions.

aborts editor entries.

printer.



Note:

A number of different numbering conventions exists for this type of connector.



Pin assignment of 50-pin CONTROL IN/OUT connector

Pin	Signal name	Direction	Туре	Description
1	TPE1	0	D	ADPCM1 signal
2	+5V	0	Α	+5V for external use, max. 15mA !
3	CLK1	0	D	ADPCM1 signal
4	RPE1	0	D	ADPCM1 signal
5	REFOUT3	0	D	see section 2.5.4.2
6	TPI2_IN	I	D	ADPCM2 signal, not supported
7	TPI1_IN	I	D	ADPCM1 signal
8	RPI2 IN	I	D	ADPCM2 signal, not supported
9	RPI1 ^I IN	I	D	ADPCM1 signal
10	PO2 OUT	0	D	ADPCM2 signal, not supported
11	PO1 ^{OUT}	0	D	ADPCM1 signal
12	/NRM/PCM OUT	Ō	D	BMC signal, not supported
13	FS2 OUT	Ō	D	BMC signal, not supported
14	FS1 IO	1/0	D	BMC signal, not supported
15	DO OUT	0	D	BMC signal, not supported
16		Ĭ	D	BMC signal, not supported
17		1/0	D	BMC signal not supported
18	12/32/SLOT OUT	0	D	BMC signal, not supported
10	R DATA IN	Ŭ	D	BX data via switch to BMC not supported
20		i i	D	External modulation (TTL) of RE generator, see section $2.4.4.4$
20		ò	D D	indicates RX power by pegative edge
21		ő		100Hz from signal of BMC 1:ED > DD 0.DD > ED
22		0		the date stream cent by BMC
23				DECT time superiorization signal master: Out as \$ 2.5.4.2
24		1/0		DECT time synchronization signal, master. Out, see 5.2.5.4.2
25		1/0		CMD60 model moster: Li, alove Lew and postion 2.5.4.2
20	INAS/SLV/OUT	0		CIVID60 mode. master. HI, slave. Low, see section 2.5.4.2
27		0		reserved
28	KAD	I		
29	VG2		A	ADPCM2 analog ground, not supported
30	GND			
31	MIC2MINUS		A	ADPCM2 signal, not supported
32	MIC2PLUS	I	A	ADPCM2 signal, not supported
33	GND			
34	RE2MINUS	0	A	ADPCM2 signal, not supported
35	RE2PLUS	0	A	ADPCM2 signal, not supported
36	GND			
37	BZ2MINUS	0	A	ADPCM2 signal, not supported
38	BZ2PLUS	0	A	ADPCM2 signal, not supported
39	EXTTRG	I	D	Trigger input, see section 2.4.4
40	RF_T_PWR_RMP	0	D	indicates the TX power ramp
41	VG1		А	ADPCM1 analog ground
42	GND			
43	MIC1MINUS	I	А	ADPCM1 microphone input, see section 2.4.5
44	MIC1PLUS	I	Α	ADPCM1 microphone input, see section 2.4.5
45	GND			
46	RE1MINUS	0	Α	ADPCM1 headphones, see section 2.4.5
47	RE1PLUS	0	Α	ADPCM1 headphones, see section 2.4.5
48	GND			
49	BZ1MINUS	0	А	ADPCM1 buzzer
50	BZ1PLUS	0	А	ADPCM1 buzzer

1.2 Putting into Operation

1.2.1 Setting up the Instrument

For bench measurements, it is recommended to fold out the feet at the bottom of the instrument.



For convenient operation of the instrument note the following:

- Do not cover the ventilation openings!
- Ambient temperature 0 to 45 °C.
- Avoid moisture condensation. If it however occurs, the instrument must be wiped dry before switching on.
- Note the warm-up time of the temperature-controlled OCXO reference oscillator (option).

1.2.2 Mounting in a 19" Rack

Using the rack adapter ZZA-94 (order number 396.4905.00) the instrument can be mounted in 19" racks according to the mounting instructions supplied.



As the power switch is situated at the rear of the instrument, an all-pole mains disconnection must be near at hand for safety reasons when the instrument is mounted in a rack!

1.2.3 Connecting the Instrument to the AC Supply

The CMD is equipped with an AC voltage detection, i.e. it is automatically set to the respective AC supply voltage. (Range: AC voltage 90 to 132 V and 180 to 265 V; 47 to 440 Hz).

Plug the supplied power cable into the rear power connector and connect the CMD to the current supply.



1.2.4 How to ensure EMC

In order to avoid electromagnetic interference, the instrument may only be operated in the closed state and with all shielding covers. Only appropriate shielded signal and control cables may be used.

1.2.5 Switching on the Instrument

As soon as the main power switch at the rear of the instrument is in the OFF position, the complete instrument is disconnected from the power supply. If it is set to the ON position, the instrument is in standby mode or in operation, depending on the position of the power switch at the front of the instrument.

Standby position:

Only the reference frequency oscillator is supplied with operating voltage and the yellow LED (STANDBY) is illuminated.

ON position:

The green LED (ON) is illuminated, all modules of the instrument are supplied with operating voltage.



1.2.6 Power Fuses

The CMD is equipped with two fuses complying with the label of the power supply. The fuses are located in the extendable fuse holder. which is inserted between power connector and main power switch.



1.2.7 Operation

When the DUT has been connected to the front panel for measurement, make sure that the rear connector for the spectrum analyzer is terminated by 50 Ω , either using the supplied 50- Ω terminator or a 50- Ω spectrum analyzer or signal generator. An open connector will lead to false results of the level measurement. Termination of the front-panel sockets not used is not required.